«&# De La Salle University-Dasmarifias

NETWORK-BASED PAYROLL SYSTEM WITH BIOMETRICS
TECHNOLOGY
FOR CORAZON B. ZABALA COMPANY

An Undergraduate Research Proposal Presented To
The Computer Studies Department
College of Science
De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

In Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree Bachelor of Science in
Information Technology

Lansang, ElyssaDienice F.
Gacuan, Jamaica M.
Terrado, Marie Jhoy L.

April 2012




%3 De La Salle University-Dasmarifias

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page

Table of Contents

List of Appendices
List of Tables
Approval Sheet
Certificate of Revision
Acknowledgements
Abstract

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

Introduction

1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem
1.3 Statement of Objectives

1.3.1 General Objectives

1.3.2 Specific Objectives
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Scope and Limitations of the Study
1.6 Methodology of the Study

Review of Related Literature

Theoretical Framework
3.1 Statement of Assumptions
3.2 Operational Definitions
3.2.1 Definition of Terms
3.2.2 Definition of Processes
3.3  Theories Used in the Study

The Existing System
4.1 Description the System
4.2 Inputs
4.3 Processes
4.4 Files
4.5 Outputs
4.6 Data Flow Diagram

4.7 Problem Areas

vii
Viii

O N O10101 b~ -

[y
SN

19
19
19
22
23

27
34
36
44
48
49
50




«&# De La Salle University-Dasmarifias

1.0 e Proposed System
1.1 System Overview
1.2 System Objectives
1.3 Scope
1.4 System Justification

2.0 Design
2.1 Inputs
2.2 Processes
2.3 Files
2.4 Outputs

3.0 Implementation
3.1 Resource Requirements
3.1.1 Software Requirements
3.1.2 Hardware Requirements
&8 Human Resource Requirements
3.2 Installation Plans
321 System Installation
3.2.2 Training Plans
3.2.3 Conversion Plans
3.24 Testing

4.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

Bibliography

51
52
52
53

54
55
64
70

71
71
71
72
72
72
73
75
75

76-77

107




(&) De La Salle University-Dasmarifias

List of Appendices
Appendix A. Data Flow Diagram (Existing System)
Appendix B. Data Flow Diagram (Proposed System)
Appendix C. Entity — Relationship Diagram
Appendix D. Normalization
Appendix E. Sample Tables
Appendix F. Screen Shots

Appendix G. Curriculum Vitae




ey De La Salle University-Dasmarifias

List of Tables
Table 1.1 — Salary Rates Table
Table 1.2 — Leave Table
Table 4.1 — Pag-ibig Table
Table 4.2 - BIR Table
Table 4.3 — PhilHealth Table

Table 4.4 — SSS Table




De La Salle University-Dasmarinas

ABSTRACT

Corazon Zabala Company, an auditing and bookkeeping firm located at Las

ifas, Metro Manila does not have an automated payroll system. They computed
alaries by manually encoding records using Microsoft Excel. Problems were
ncountered such as dishonesty in time keeping of the employees and difficulty in
omputing the company’s payroll. The company also encountered problems in
anaging employee records such as finding or updating records.

With these problems, the proponents developed a Network-Based Payroll
ystem with Biometrics Technology specifically designed for Corazon Zabala
ompany. The purposes of the system are for easier generation of the company’s
ayroll and for easier management of employee records.

The proponents observed and interviewed employees to gain information. The
roponents used the V Model, a variation of the waterfall model, in developing the
ystem. The proponents also used the Data Flow Diagram to map the company’s
rocesses and to understand and analyze the different activities and processes in the
ompany. The proponents used an Entity-Relationship diagram to illustrate the
elationships among the different entities in the company.

Microsoft Visual VB .NET, an object-oriented computer programming

language, and Microsoft Ms Access, a database management system from Microsoft,
ere used in developing the system. The system used fingerprint recognition, which is

he automated method of verifying a match between two human fingerprints. It

utomated the computation of the employees’ attendance based on their records




k& De La Salle University-Dasmarifias

through their log-in and log-out time. It also minimized miscalculations and
revented forgery and tampered data. The system had maintenance function to easily
dit and update records. The system also featured a back-up and recovery function to
ave a copy and be able to recover important files. The system generated reports such
s payslips, payroll summary, bank, and remittances reports using Crystal Reports.

The proponents concluded that the automation of payroll process is necessary
or Corazon Zabala Company due to the many loads their payroll process consists. The

roponents also recommended the continuous implementation of the proposed system.






