

NETWORK-BASED PAYROLL SYSTEM WITH BIOMETRICS TECHNOLOGY FOR CORAZON B. ZABALA COMPANY

An Undergraduate Research Proposal Presented To
The Computer Studies Department
College of Science
De La Salle University – Dasmariñas

In Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree Bachelor of Science in Information Technology

Lansang, ElyssaDienice F. Gacuan, Jamaica M. Terrado, Marie Jhoy L.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page	i	
Table of Contents		
List of Appendices	iv	
List of Tables	v	
Approval Sheet	vi	
Certificate of Revision	vii	
Acknowledgements	vii	
Abstract 1.0 Introduction	ix	
1.0 Introduction		
1.1 Background of the Study	1	
1.2 Statement of the Research Problem	4	
1.3 Statement of Objectives	5	
1.3.1 General Objectives	5	
1.3.2 Specific Objectives	5	
1.4 Significance of the Study	6	
1.5 Scope and Limitations of the Study	7	
1.6 Methodology of the Study	9	
2.0 Review of Related Literature	14	
3.0 Theoretical Framework	10	
3.1 Statement of Assumptions	19	
3.2 Operational Definitions	19	
3.2.1 Definition of Terms	19	
3.2.2 Definition of Processes	22 23	
3.3 Theories Used in the Study	23	
4.0 The Existing System		
4.1 Description the System	27	
4.2 Inputs	34	
4.3 Processes	36	
4.4 Files	44	
4.5 Outputs	48	
4.6 Data Flow Diagram	49	
4.7 Problem Areas	50	



1.0 e Proposed Syste	em	
1.1 System Overview		
1.2 System Objectives		
1.3 Scope	3	52
1.4 System J	ustification	53
2.0 Design		
2.1 Inputs		54
2.2 Processe	S	55
2.3 Files		64
2.4 Outputs		70
3.0 Implemen	ntation	
	e Requirements	71
3.1.1	Software Requirements	71
3.1.2	Hardware Requirements	71
3.1.3	Human Resource Requirements	72
3.2 Installati	-	72
3.2.1	System Installation	72
3.2.2	Training Plans	73
3.2.3	Conversion Plans	75
3.2.4	Testing	75
4.0 Conclusion	ons and Recommendations	76-7
Bibliography		107



List of Appendices

Appendix A. Data Flow Diagram (Existing System)

Appendix B. Data Flow Diagram (Proposed System)

Appendix C. Entity – Relationship Diagram

Appendix D. Normalization

Appendix E. Sample Tables

Appendix F. Screen Shots

Appendix G. Curriculum Vitae



List of Tables

Table 1.1 – Salary Rates Table

Table 1.2 – Leave Table

Table 4.1 – Pag-ibig Table

Table 4.2 – BIR Table

Table 4.3 – PhilHealth Table

Table 4.4 – SSS Table





ABSTRACT

Corazon Zabala Company, an auditing and bookkeeping firm located at Las Piñas, Metro Manila does not have an automated payroll system. They computed salaries by manually encoding records using Microsoft Excel. Problems were encountered such as dishonesty in time keeping of the employees and difficulty in computing the company's payroll. The company also encountered problems in managing employee records such as finding or updating records.

With these problems, the proponents developed a Network-Based Payroll System with Biometrics Technology specifically designed for Corazon Zabala Company. The purposes of the system are for easier generation of the company's payroll and for easier management of employee records.

The proponents observed and interviewed employees to gain information. The proponents used the V Model, a variation of the waterfall model, in developing the system. The proponents also used the Data Flow Diagram to map the company's processes and to understand and analyze the different activities and processes in the company. The proponents used an Entity-Relationship diagram to illustrate the relationships among the different entities in the company.

Microsoft Visual VB .NET, an object-oriented computer programming language, and Microsoft Ms Access, a database management system from Microsoft, were used in developing the system. The system used fingerprint recognition, which is the automated method of verifying a match between two human fingerprints. It automated the computation of the employees' attendance based on their records



through their log-in and log-out time. It also minimized miscalculations and prevented forgery and tampered data. The system had maintenance function to easily edit and update records. The system also featured a back-up and recovery function to have a copy and be able to recover important files. The system generated reports such as payslips, payroll summary, bank, and remittances reports using Crystal Reports.

The proponents concluded that the automation of payroll process is necessary for Corazon Zabala Company due to the many loads their payroll process consists. The proponents also recommended the continuous implementation of the proposed system.